User´s GuideACS 140
1
Floating Network Safety Information
Make sure that no excessive emission is propagated to neighboring low voltage
networks. In some cases, the natural suppression in transformers and cables will be
sufficient. If in doubt, the supply transformer with static screening between the primary

5
E  Terminal Interface
F  Type Designation Label and Code Key
Red LED
Green LED
Warning! Dangerous voltage
Wait 5 minutes
after disconnecting
supply before
proceeding. See
User´s Guide.
U1 V1 W1
U2 V2 W2 Uc+ Uc-
U1 3* 200...240V U2 3*0..U1
f1 50/60 Hz f2 0..250 Hz
I1 12.0 A I2 9.0 A
S/N 742A0001
ACS143-4K1-1
ABB Industry Oy
ABB
Control
Terminals
1
19
Supply:
ACS 141 = 1 ~ Power
ACS 143 = 3 ~ Power
ACS 141-xxx-1 = 240V
ACS 141-xxx-3 = 480V
Power:
4K1 = 4.1 kVA
Serial Number:
S/N 742A0001
7 = Year
42 = Week
A0001=Internal
Number
ABB
U1 3*200...240V U2 3*0..U1
f1 50/60 Hz f2 0..250 Hz
I1 12.0 A 6 9.0 A
S/N 742A0001
ABB Industry Oy
ACS143-4K1-1
6
G  Control Terminals
The analog input signal is selected with V/I jumper S1.
S1 open = V (0-10V input) and S1 connected = I (0-20mA input).
Digital input impedance 1.5 kΩ.
Use multi-strand 0.5-1.5mm2 wire.
Note! DI 4 is read only when powered-up (Factory macro 0 and 1).
Note! For fail safe reasons, the fault relay signals a “fault,” when the ACS 140 is powered
down.
Note! Terminals 3, 6 and 8 are at the same potential.
H  Motor
Check that the motor is compatible. The motor must be a three- (3-) phase induction
motor, with UN from 200 to 240V or from 380 to 480V and fN either 50 Hz or 60 Hz.
The motor nominal current, IN, must be less than the nominal output current of the
ACS 140, I2 (See F and P).
No. Identification Description
1 SCR Terminal for signal cable shield. (Connected internally to chassis ground.)
2 AI 1 Analog input channel 1, programmable.
Default: 0 - 10V (Ri = 190 kΩ) (S1:1:V) <=> 0 - fnom output frequency
0(4) - 20 mA (Ri = 500 Ω) (S1:1:I) <=> 0 - fnom output frequency
Resolution 0.1% accuracy ±1%.
3 AGND Analog input circuit common. (Connected internally to chassis ground through
1 MΩ.)
4 10 V 10V/10 mA reference voltage output for analog input potentiometer,
accuracy ±2%, .
5 AI 2 Analog input channel 2, programmable.
Default: 0 - 10  (Ri = 190 kΩ) (S1:2:V)
0 - 20 mA (Ri = 500 Ω) (S1:2:I)